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AUTHORS Fowler, Alexander; Agha, Riaz; Camm, Christian; Littlejohns, Peter 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tim Johnson  
University of illinois at Chicao 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2013 

 

THE STUDY It is not clear precisely what information was being abstracted from 
each eligible article. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper examines the use of the British Freedom of Information 
Act to obtain information that is subsequently reported in the 
published research literature between 2005-13. It is a descriptive 
analysis that is well written. 
 

 It is not totally clear, however, exactly what the eligibility 
requirements were for inclusion in the analysis. Was it that 
the paper reported invocation of the Freedom of Information 
Act to obtain data that was reported in the paper? This is a 
fundamental point and is not clear in the current version of 
the manuscript. 
 

 A clarification is needed, in the Statistical Methods 
paragraph: please verify that the Spearman’s rho test is two-
tailed. 

 

 Please define how the response rate was calculated.  
 

 

REVIEWER Brad Wright  
Assistant Professor  
Department of Health Management and Policy  
University of Iowa  
USA  
 
I have no competing interests to disclose. 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jun-2013 

 

- The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 

REVIEWER Dr Andrew Flinn  
Director of Archives and Records Management MA programmes  
Department of Information Studies  
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University College London  
London  
 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jul-2013 

 

THE STUDY No patients involved in this research.  
 
References generally fine but reference might have been made to 
the MoJ Post-Legislative Review 2011 and RIN 2009 paper 
'Innovative Uses of the Freedom of Information Act (2000)' by A 
Booth, School of Health and Related Research, University of 
Sheffield 

GENERAL COMMENTS An interesting paper but 2 minor points on conclusions:  
 
Small number of articles located and reviewed does mean that it is 
hard to guage the value of FOI as a research tool in these 
circumstances.  
 
The act could certainly be used more extensively in the future for 
research but what is not answered here is the quality of the data 
actually provided. Simply providing some or all of the information 
requested is only part of the equation in research terms - what about 
the quality of the information provided, is it useable, is it 
comprehensive, etc?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

This paper examines the use of the British Freedom of Information Act to obtain information that is 

subsequently reported in the published research literature between 2005-13. It is a descriptive 

analysis that is well written.  

 

It is not totally clear, however, exactly what the eligibility requirements were for inclusion in the 

analysis. Was it that the paper reported invocation of the Freedom of Information Act to obtain data 

that was reported in the paper? This is a fundamental point and is not clear in the current version of 

the manuscript.  

>>>We have clarified this; they must have described utilising the FOI act to collect their data.  

 

A clarification is needed, in the Statistical Methods paragraph: please verify that the Spearman’s rho 

test is two-tailed.  

>>> We have stated this explicitly in the body of the text.  

 

Please define how the response rate was calculated  

 

>>> We have made it clear that the response rate is calculated by number of requests made/data 

collected  

 

Reviewer 2: No comments  

 

Reviewer 3:  

References generally fine but reference might have been made to the MoJ Post-Legislative Review 

2011 and RIN 2009 paper 'Innovative Uses of the Freedom of Information Act (2000)' by A Booth, 

School of Health and Related Research, University of Sheffield  

>>> We have included both articles as citations, and added relevant discussion points.  
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An interesting paper but 2 minor points on conclusions:  

 

Small number of articles located and reviewed does mean that it is hard to guage the value of FOI as 

a research tool in these circumstances.  

 

>>> We have highlighted the lack of studies found as a limitation in the discussion  

 

The act could certainly be used more extensively in the future for research but what is not answered 

here is the quality of the data actually provided. Simply providing some or all of the information 

requested is only part of the equation in research terms - what about the quality of the information 

provided, is it useable, is it comprehensive, etc?  

>>> We have outlined the fact that it is hard for us to verify this data quality, but that there is a legal 

requirement for accuracy in disclosure. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Timothy Johnson  
University of Illinois at Chicago  
no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Sep-2013 

 

THE STUDY The paper seems overly vague and confusing. I have read through it 
several times and am still uncertain about some of their key 
variables and research questions. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript investigates the use of the Freedom of Information 
Act in Great Britain to obtain data relevant to health care research. 
This is my first time reviewing this paper, although I understand it 
has been through at least one previous revision. My general 
concerns with it are as follows:  
• The paper seems written with the assumption that the readers are 
immediately aware that they are discussing the British Freedom of 
Information experience. It might be helpful for the title to be changed 
to add “British” in front of “Freedom of Information Act.” Beyond this 
clarification, the title remains vague as to what the systematic review 
is exploring.  
• More importantly, some specific examples are immediately needed 
in the Abstract and in the main body of the paper to help the reader 
better understand the unit of analysis that is being examined. As it 
currently reads, it is unclear as to what the sizeable “15,817 pieces 
of data” actually refer to.  
• Other topics covered in the paper are also inadequately described, 
leaving the reader unable to follow the discussion. For example, 
what is a “centrally monitored body” (page 9)?  
• Also, if the government organizations that may be the subject of a 
FOI request maintain records regarding the requests they receive, 
would it be possible to just survey them, rather than conduct an in-
depth literature review, to learn more about this problem, and to 
some extent avoid the publication bias problem?  
• After the references, a partial page of computer output (correlation 
coefficients) was attached. This is presumably the Appendix A 
referenced in the Results section. This does not appear to be 
necessary.  
o Relatedly, the spearman’s rank order correlation coefficients 
reported in the Results section should clarify that they are based on 
the n=16 articles that were the focus of the study. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

The paper seems overly vague and confusing. I have read through it several times and am still 

uncertain about some of their key variables and research questions.  

 

This manuscript investigates the use of the Freedom of Information Act in Great Britain to obtain data 

relevant to health care research. This is my first time reviewing this paper, although I understand it 

has been through at least one previous revision. My general concerns with it are as follows:  

 

• The paper seems written with the assumption that the readers are immediately aware that they are 

discussing the British Freedom of Information experience. It might be helpful for the title to be 

changed to add “British” in front of “Freedom of Information Act.” Beyond this clarification, the title 

remains vague as to what the systematic review is exploring.  

 

>>> Thank you, we appreciate how this may be confusing as the name of the legislation is the same 

in the United States. We therefore have changed the title to “UK freedom of information act” – as is 

it’s legislative name.  

 

• More importantly, some specific examples are immediately needed in the Abstract and in the main 

body of the paper to help the reader better understand the unit of analysis that is being examined. As 

it currently reads, it is unclear as to what the sizeable “15,817 pieces of data” actually refer to.  

 

>>> We have clarified this in the text.  

 

• Other topics covered in the paper are also inadequately described, leaving the reader unable to 

follow the discussion. For example, what is a “centrally monitored body” (page 9)?  

 

>>> We have clarified that this is a body who has their freedom of information request patterns 

monitored centrally and normally makes up one of the large, central aspects of government.  

 

• Also, if the government organizations that may be the subject of a FOI request maintain records 

regarding the requests they receive, would it be possible to just survey them, rather than conduct an 

in-depth literature review, to learn more about this problem, and to some extent avoid the publication 

bias problem?  

 

>>> This is an interesting idea; however, under the UK FOI there is no requirement to state in the 

request the purposes of the data request. As such, we would have difficulty determining when data 

was being requested for healthcare research and when it isn’t. Similarly, a large number of requests 

we identified were made to local hospitals, rather than the centrally monitored bodies, so we may 

have missed a large amount of the actual requests made.  

• After the references, a partial page of computer output (correlation coefficients) was attached. This 

is presumably the Appendix A referenced in the Results section. This does not appear to be 

necessary.  

 

>>> Thank you, we have removed this.  

 

• Relatedly, the spearman’s rank order correlation coefficients reported in the Results section should 

clarify that they are based on the n=16 articles that were the focus of the study.  

 

>>> We have clarified this in the text. 
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